

No. 19-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, *ET AL.*

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**RESPONDENT NOAH DUGUID'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

SCOTT L. NELSON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

SERGEI LEMBERG
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN TAYLOR
LEMBERG LAW LLC
43 Danbury Road
Wilton, CT 06897
(203) 663-2250
slemberg@lemborglaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

January 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Court should not disturb the lower courts’ consensus on severability.	8
A. Applying the TCPA to calls predating the government-debt exception does not injure Facebook.....	8
B. The severability issue does not merit review.	11
II. The ATDS question does not warrant review.	20
A. There is no inter-circuit conflict.	20
1. <i>ACA International</i>	20
2. <i>Dominguez</i>	25
B. <i>Marks</i> ’s holding is correct.	26
C. The issue is subject to pending agency action.	30
D. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing the ATDS issue.	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	7, 14
<i>Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 19-631 (filed Nov. 14, 2019).....	8, 12
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	33
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	13
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	32
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	14, 16, 17
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	27, 28
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommc’ns Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	14
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....	20, 25, 26

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7, 13, 14, 18
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 891 (2001)	9
<i>Gallion v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 772 F. App'x 604 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 19-575 (filed Nov. 1, 2019).....	8, 12
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	3
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	16
<i>Gresham v. Swanson</i> , 866 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 682 (2018)	12
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910)	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	10, 11
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	15
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	29
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. dism'd</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1289 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	3

<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1161 (1995)	3
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	14
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommc'ns Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	32
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2321 (2017)	12
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	7, 17, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	14
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	16
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	13
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	32
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 770 F.3d 1090 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Ore. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	27

<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	19
---	----

Statutes and Rules

1 U.S.C. § 109.....	9
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)	31
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)	3, 4
47 U.S.C. § 227 note.....	14
47 U.S.C. § 608.....	7, 17
Pallone-Thune Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement & Deterrence Act, S. 151 (signed Dec. 30, 2019)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	19, 33, 34

Other

H.R. Rep. No. 116-173 (2019)	30
<i>Public Notice: Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Comment on Interpretation of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act in Light of the D.C. Circuit’s ACA International Decision</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 4864, 2018 WL 2253215 (May 14, 2018)	31
<i>Public Notice: Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Further Comment on Interpretation of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act in Light of the Ninth Circuit’s Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC Decision</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 9429, 2018 WL 4801356 (Oct. 3, 2018).....	31, 32
